Former European Commissioner
for Climate Action

Anders Borg
Former Swedish Minister for
Finance

Kerstin Lindell
CEO of Bona Group

Page 12

Interim report January–September 2019 VD-ord

Statement
The Board and CEO confirm that the interim report provides a true and fair overview of the Parent Company and the Group’s operations,
position and earnings and describes the material risks and uncertainty factors faced by the Parent Company and the Group. The report
has been reviewed by the company's auditor.

Helsingborg 17 October 2019

Statement

Johan Hjertonsson Gunilla Fransson Ylva op den Velde Hammargren
Chairman Member of the Board Member of the Board

Sam Strömerstén Sven Kristensson Johan Menckel
Member of the Board Member of the Board Member of the Board

and CEO

Page 13

Interim report January–September 2019 VD-ordAccounting policies

Effect on the colsolidated income
statement, SEKm

1 Jul-30 Sep, 2018 1 Jan-30 Sep, 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Net sales 835.2 - 835.2 2,484.9 - 2,484.9 3,553.9 - 3,553.9
Cost of goods sold -530.1 1.4 -528.7 -1,552.5 3.8 -1,548.7 -2,227.0 5.1 -2,221.9
Gross profit 305.1 1.4 306.5 932.4 3.8 936.2 1,326.9 5.1 1,332.0
Selling expenses -178.4 1.2 -177.2 -542.6 3.5 -539.1 -735.2 4.6 -730.6
Administrative expenses -60.6 0.2 -60.4 -187.8 0.6 -187.2 -253.0 0.9 -252.1
Research and development expenses -10.1 0.1 -10.0 -29.5 0.2 -29.3 -44.3 0.2 -44.1
Other operating income/expenses -5.4 - -5.4 5.1 - 5.1 0.5 - 0.5
Operating profit 50.6 2.9 53.5 177.6 8.1 185.7 294.9 10.8 305.7
Net financial items -6.7 -2.6 -9.3 -24.4 -8.2 -32.6 -26.9 -11.3 -38.2
Profit before tax 43.9 0.3 44.2 153.2 -0.1 153.1 268.0 -0.5 267.5
Taxes -11.0 -0.1 -11.1 -39.7 0.0 -39.7 -64.8 0.1 -64.7
Net profit 32.9 0.2 33.1 113.5 -0.1 113.4 203.2 -0.4 202.8

Accounting policies
This interim report is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Inter-
im Financial Reporting and applicable provisions of the Swedish
Annual Accounts Act. The report for the parent company has
been prepared in accordance with Swedish Annual Accounts Act
chapter 9 and RFR 2. The same accounting policies and valuation
principles, except for amendments below in relation to IFRS 16 for
the Group, as described in the latest annual report, see also pages
67-72 of the 2018 Annual Report, have been applied both to the
Group and the parent company. The parent company applies the

[…]

1 Jul-30 Sep, 2018 1 Jan-30 Sep, 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on key figures, SEKm
Previously

published accounts
Restated
accounts

Previously
published accounts

Restated
accounts

Previously
 published accounts

Restated
accounts

EBITDA 68.4 85.4 228,8 278,7 358.8 426.9
Adjusted EBITDA 68.4 85.4 232,6 282,5 372.0 440.1
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 8.2 10.2 9,4 11,4 10.5 12.4
Operating profit 50.6 53.5 177,6 185,7 294.9 305.7
Operating margin, % 6.1 6.4 7,1 7,5 8.3 8.6
Adjusted operating profit 50.6 53.5 181,4 189,5 308.1 318.9
Adjusted operating margin, % 6.1 6.4 7,3 7,6 8.7 9.0
Profit before tax 43.9 44.2 153,2 153,1 268.0 267.5
Net profit 32.9 33.1 113,5 113,4 203.2 202.8
Earnings per share, SEK 0.94 0.94 3,23 3,23 5.79 5.78
Return on equity, % 11.1 11.3 13,3 13,5 17.5 17.7
Return on operating capital, % 10.6 10.2 13,6 12,8 17.8 16.5
Net debt 553.1 787.6
Net debt/equity ratio, % 44.2 63.8
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA, multiple 1.5 1.8
Interest cover ratio, multiple 9.8 7.5

1 Jan-30 Sep, 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on the consolidated cash flow
statement, SEKm

Previously
published accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Operating profit 177.6 8.1 185.7 294.9 10.8 305.7
Adjustment for:
   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 51.2 41.8 93.0 63.9 57.3 121.2
Interest paid and other financial items -20.2 -8.2 -28.4 -25.3 -11.3 -36.6
Cash flow from other operating activities -159.3 - -159.3 -118.9 - -118.9
Cash flow from operating activities 49.3 41.7 91.0 214.6 56.8 271.4
Cash flow from investing activities -65.8 - -65.8 -117.3 - -117.3
Cash flow before financing activities -16.5 41.7 25.2 97.3 56.8 154.1
Cash flow from financing activities -124.0 -41.7 -165.7 -9.6 -56.8 -66.4
Cash flow for the period -140.5 - -140.5 87.7 - 87.7

1 January, 2018 30 September, 2018 31 December, 2018

Effect on the consolidated financial
position, SEKm

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16 ad-
justements

Restated ac-
counts

Assets
Right-of-use assets - 183.2 183.2 - 179.1 179.1 - 211.0 211.0
Long-term receivables 5.4 6.6 12.0 9.6 6.4 16.0 6.6 5.7 12.3
Deferred tax assets 16.8 - 16.8 13.8 0.0 13.8 20.3 0.1 20.4
Other fixed assets 1,449.1 - 1,449.1 1,564.7 - 1,564.7 1,755.5 1.0 1,756.5
Total fixed assets 1,471.3 189.8 1,661.1 1,588.1 185.5 1,773.6 1,782.4 217.8 2,000.2

Other current receivables 222.4 1.2 223.6 359.8 1.4 361.2 414.3 1.3 415.6
Other current assets 1,277.2 - 1,277.2 1,263.1 - 1,263.1 1,604.7 - 1,604.7
Total current assets 1,499.6 1.2 1,500.8 1,622.9 1.4 1,624.3 2,019.0 1.3 2,020.3
Total assets 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,211.0 186.9 3,397.9 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Equity 1,075.8 -15.0 1,060.8 1,192.4 -15.1 1,177.3 1,250.3 -15.4 1,234.9

Liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 0.3 155.2 155.5 0.4 148.3 148.7 0.4 174.2 174.6
Other long-term liabilities 1,125.8 - 1,125.8 1,136.5 - 1,136.5 1,286.5 - 1,286.5
Total long-term liabilities 1,126.1 155.2 1,281.3 1,136.9 148.3 1,285.2 1,286.9 174.2 1,461.1

Current lease liabilities 0.1 50.8 50.9 0.1 53.7 53.8 0.2 60.3 60.5
Other current liabilities 768.9 - 768.9 881.6 - 881.6 1,264.0 - 1,264.0
Total current liabilities 769.0 50.8 819.8 881.7 53.7 935.4 1,264.2 60.3 1,324.5
Total liabilities 1,895.1 206.0 2,101.1 2,018.6 202.0 2,220.6 2,551.1 234.5 2,785.6
Total equity and liabilities 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,211.0 186.9 3,397.9 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Page 15

Interim report January–September 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated income statement in summary

Group

1 Jul-30 Sep 1 Jan-30 Sep Full year Oct-Sep
SEK million Note 2019 2018* 2019 2018* 2018* 12 months*
Net sales 1   1,088.6   835.2   3,221.2   2,484.9   3,553.9   4,290.2
Cost of goods sold -699.6 -528.7 -2,054.2 -1,548.7 -2,221.9 -2,727.4
Gross profit   389.0   306.5   1,167.0   936.2   1,332.0   1,562.8

Selling expenses -212.2 -177.2 -633.1 -539.1 -730.6 -824.6
Administrative expenses -89.1 -60.4 -260.8 -187.2 -252.1 -325.7
Research and development expenses -17.2 -10.0 -46.6 -29.3 -44.1 -61.4
Acquisition costs -0.0 -0.0 -1.4 -3.8 -13.2 -10.8
Other operating income/expenses   7.4 -5.4   9.4   8.9   13.7   14.2
Operating profit   77.9   53.5   234.5   185.7   305.7   354.5

Financial income   5.9   1.1   11.0   2.6   5.0   13.4
Financial expense -11.2 -10.4 -33.1 -35.2 -43.2 -41.1
Net financial items -5.3 -9.3 -22.1 -32.6 -38.2 -27.7

Profit before tax   72.6   44.2   212.4   153.1   267.5   326.8
Taxes -19.8 -11.1 -59.0 -39.9 -64.7 -84.0
Net profit   52.8   33.1   153.4   113.4   202.8   242.8

Net profit attributable to:
The parent company’s shareholders   52.8   33.1   153.4   113.4   202.8   242.8

Earnings per share
before dilution (SEK)   1.50   0.94   4.37   3.23   5.78   6.92
after dilution (SEK)   1.50   0.94   4.37   3.23   5.78   6.92

* �In the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has applied a retroactive method, which means that the figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated in accordance
with the new standard. For information on the financial effects, see accounting policies on pages 13-14.

Page 16

Interim report January–September 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income in
summary

Group

1 Jul-30 Sep 1 Jan-30 Sep Full year Oct-Sep
SEK million 2019 2018* 2019 2018* 2018* 12 months*
Net profit   52.8   33.1   153.4   113.4   202.8   242.8

Other comprehensive income
Items that cannot be reclassified to net profit
Revaluation of defined-benefit pension plans -89.0 -1.4 -90.2 -2.3 -15.5 -103.4
Tax attributable to items that cannot be reclassified to net
profit   21.5   0.4   21.8   0.6   3.8   25.0

-67.5 -1.0 -68.4 -1.7 -11.7 -78.4

Items that have been or can be reclassified to net profit
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign
operations   29.6 -16.0   98.7   76.0   54.3   77.0
Cash flow hedges   - -0.0   0.0 -0.0 -0.1 -0.1
Tax  attributabl to items that can be reclassified to net profit  -   0.0  -   0.0   0.0   0.0

  29.6 -16.0   98.7   76.0   54.2   76.9

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax -37.9 -17.0   30.3   74.3   42.5 -1.5

Total comprehensive income for the period   14.9   16.1   183.7   187.7   245.3   241.3

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
The parent company’s shareholders   14.9   16.1   183.7   187.7   245.3   241.3

* �In the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has applied a retroactive method, which means that the figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated in accordance
with the new standard. For information on the financial effects, see accounting policies on pages 13-14.

Page 17

Interim report January–September 2019 VD-ord

Consolidated statement of financial position in
summary

Group

30 Sep 30 Sep 31 Dec
SEK million Note 2019 2018* 2018*
Assets
Goodwill   1,260.5   1,064.0   1,183.4
Other intangible assets   271.0   244.4   261.5
Tangible assets   337.7   256.3   311.6
Right-of-use assets   196.3   179.1   211.0